



UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION NEW YORK REGIONAL OFFICE

200 VESEY STREET

SUITE 400 NEW YORK, NY 10281-1022 NANCY A. BROWN TELEPHONE: (212) 336-1023 EMAIL: brownn@sec.gov

January 14, 2016

Via UPS Overnight

Hon. Cameron Elliot Administrative Law Judge U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission 100 F Street, N.E. Washington, DC 20549-2557

Re:

In the Matter of James S. Tagliaferri;

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15215

Dear Judge Elliot:

We represent the Division of Enforcement in this matter.

Enclosed are courtesy copies of the Division's submissions also sent to the Court by email, and to the Respondent by USPS Express Mail: Division's Reply in Further Support of Its November 19, 2015 Supplemental Submission and Its Motion for Summary Disposition; and my Declaration, executed January 14, 2016, in Support, and Exhibits.

Respectfully submitted,

Nancy A. Brown

cc:

James S. Tagliaferri, Respondent (via USPS Express Mail)

Secretary's Office

RECEIVED

JAN 15 2016

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-15215

In the Matter of

JAMES S. TAGLIAFERRI,

Respondent.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS NOVEMBER 19, 2015 SUPPLEMENTAL SUBMISSION AND ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT Nancy A. Brown H. Gregory Baker Securities and Exchange Commission 200 Vesey Street, Suite 400 New York, NY 10281 (212) 336-1023 (Brown) (212) 336-9147 (Baker)

Dated: January 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Pa</u>	<u>ge</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. The IEAH Notes Are Securities and Subject to Section 15(a) of the Exchange Act	1
B. Tagliaferri Is Estopped from Arguing that He Did Not Receive Fees for the Sale of the IEAH and Galanis-Related Notes	4
C. Tagliaferri's Contention that His Attorneys Approved of These Transactions Is Both Irrelevant and Estopped	5
D. The Division Satisfied Its Obligations to Make Its Investigative File Available	6
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Page</u>
Cases
Bailey v. J.W.K. Properties, Inc., 904 F.2d 918 (4th Cir. 1990)
Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. SEC, 837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1988)6
<u>Matter of David F.</u> Bandimere, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15124, 2013 WL 5553898 (ID Oct. 8, 2013) <u>aff'd in relevant part,</u> 2015 WL 6575665 (S.E.C. Oct. 29, 2015)
<u>Matter of Eric S. Butler</u> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-13986, 2011 WL 3792730 (S.E.C. Aug. 26, 2011)6
<u>Matter of David B. Havanich, Jr.</u> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-16354, 2016 WL 25746 (ID Jan. 4, 2016)
Reves v. Ernst & Young, 494 U.S. 56 (1990)
SEC v. Constantin, 939 F. Supp. 2d 288 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)
SEC v. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946)
SEC v. R.G. Reynolds Enters., 952 F.2d 1125 (9th Cir. 1991)
<u>Sheets v. Dziabis</u> , 738 F. Supp. 307 (N. D. Ind. 1990)
Zeller v. Bogue Elec. Mfg. Corp., 476 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1973)
<u>Statutes</u>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 3(a)(10), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10)2, 3
Section 15(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78o(a)
Rules of Practice
Rule 230, 17 C.F.R. § 201.230
